
For requests for further information
Contact:  Rachel Graves
Tel:  01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning

Agenda
Date: Tuesday 1st August 2017
Time: 2.30 pm
Venue: Room G1 - Ground Floor, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant 
to the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for 
up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of 
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.



Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Housing Enforcement Policy  (Pages 3 - 46)

To consider a report which outlines the changes to the service specific enforcement 
policy appended to the Cheshire East Enforcement Policy in relation to Housing 
functions

5. ECO Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent  (Pages 47 - 64)

To consider a report on the ECO Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent, which sets 
out how residents can qualify for discretionary help with keeping warm at home



Cheshire East Council
Cabinet Holder for Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: 1st August 2017 

Report of: Executive Director, Place

Subject/Title: Housing Enforcement Policy

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold, Housing and Planning

1. Report Summary

1.1. Cheshire East Council is committed to being a proactive and enforcing 
Council to create the right conditions for the private rented sector to thrive.  
We want to, encourage and support good landlords, demonstrating through 
our actions that poor standards of property management and letting out 
substandard accommodation will not be tolerated. 

1.2. Changes brought into effect by the Housing and Planning Act 2016 have 
provided an opportunity for the Council to strengthen its message to poor 
landlords by introducing financial penalties and rent repayment orders for 
certain housing offences, including fire safety offences. 

1.3. The Cheshire East Enforcement Policy and service specific enforcement 
policies were approved by Cabinet in July 2016, including a Housing 
Enforcement Policy. To be able to utilise the new powers conferred on it 
through the Housing and Planning Act 2016, the Council must amend its 
existing policy to set out  how civil penalties and rent repayment orders will 
be used. 

1.4. This report outlines the changes in the legislation and seeks to amend the 
service specific enforcement policy appended to the Cheshire East 
Enforcement Policy in relation to Housing functions.

2. Recommendation

2.1.  It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder:

 Approve the Service Specific Housing Enforcement Policy that is 
appended to the Cheshire East Enforcement Policy, and

 Authorise the Executive Director, Place to put all necessary steps in 
place to implement the Policy. 



3. Other Options Considered

3.1. There is the option to continue to carry out enforcement activity in line with 
the Service Specific Housing Enforcement Policy approved in 2016. 
However, this would not afford us the option of applying civil penalties and 
rent repayment orders which will act as a deterrent to poor practice in the 
private rented sector.  

3.2. The Council could utilise prosecution through the courts as its preferred 
method of dealing with certain housing offences; this is a slow process and 
uses considerable legal resources. Civil penalties provide an option that 
reduces the amount of resource needed to bring a case to a successful 
conclusion. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. There is a statutory requirement for Cheshire East Council to have an 
appropriate enforcement policy in respect of the regulatory services that it 
provides. 

4.2. The private rented sector is an important part of the housing offer in 
Cheshire East, with the sector now overtaking social housing in size. It is 
important that the quality of housing in this sector is regulated to protect 
residents’ health, safety and wellbeing and prevent exploitation of 
vulnerable people. 

4.3. Fire safety must be at the forefront of our minds; these additional powers 
can be used to reinforce the message to landlords that lack of attention to 
the safety of their tenants will not be tolerated. 

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The Cheshire East Enforcement Policy was approved by Cabinet in July 
2016 and applies to all regulatory areas delivered by the Council including 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Planning, Building Control, 
Licensing, Housing, Antisocial Behaviour, Waste and Littering, Parking, the 
Blue Badge Scheme and Public Rights of Way. 

5.2. The Enforcement Policy provides guidance to businesses, residents and 
officers on the range of options that are available to achieve compliance 
with legislation enforced by each of the services. It is designed to help 
businesses and individuals understand our objectives and methods for 
achieving compliance as well as the criteria we consider when deciding the 
most appropriate response to a breach of legislation. 

5.3. The Enforcement Policy comprises of an overarching policy of enforcement 
which is supplemented by appendices for each of the specific regulatory 
service areas. This arrangement allows for clearer detail on statutory 
guidance and code of practice that may be specific to individual service 
areas and which must be considered as part of their regulatory effort. The 



service specific Housing Enforcement Policy which is appended to the 
main Enforcement Policy details the proportionate approach that the 
Council takes to enforcement of housing standards, and details the 
sanctions available to the Council. 

5.4. The Housing and Planning Act 2016 introduced a range of measures to 
tackle poor landlords, including civil penalties of up to £30,000 as an 
alternative to prosecution for certain specified offences, and the extension 
of rent repayment orders to cover additional offences. Both changes came 
into effect on 6 April 2017. 

5.5. Statutory guidance issued on 6 April 2017 detailed the requirement for local 
housing authorities to develop and document their own policy on when to 
apply these sanctions and should decide each case independently. 

5.6. Civil Penalties can be used as an alternative to prosecution for the 
following offences under the Housing Act 2004: 

 Failure to comply with an Improvement Notice (section 30) for hazards 
such as excess cold, falls, domestic and personal hygiene, and fire; 

 Offences in relation to licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(section 72); 

 Offences in relation to licensing of houses under Part 3 of the Act 
(selective licensing) (section 95); 

 Offences of contravention of an overcrowding notice (section 139) 
 Failure to comply with management regulations in respect of Houses in 

Multiple Occupation (section 234), including fire safety and waste 
management. 

5.7. Unlike civil penalty notices in other areas of the Council’s regulatory 
powers, civil penalties for housing offences can not be applied as on the 
spot fines. They can be used as the culmination of a process where a 
landlord has failed to carry out corrective actions that the Council requires 
from them and the appeal and notice periods have expired. 

5.8. The maximum civil penalty that can be applied is £30,000. The amount of 
penalty is to be determined by the Council in each case, having regard to 
statutory guidance which sets out the factors to take into account when 
deciding on the appropriate level of penalty. Only one penalty can be 
imposed in respect of the same offence. 

5.9. The amended Policy details how the Council will establish whether the 
circumstances of the housing offence(s) warrants a civil penalty or 
prosecution, taking into account factors such as vulnerable occupants of 
the property, previous action taken by the Council and previous housing 
offences. 

5.10. The Policy also details the level of civil penalties that will be applied. For 
the most serious offences where there is a serious adverse effect on an 
occupant, or a high risk of there being a serious adverse effect, and there 



is a high degree of culpability, then the maximum civil penalty of £30,000 
will be applied. The lowest civil penalty that will be applied is £1,000. A civil 
penalty should not be a lower cost to offend than to take the appropriate 
precautions, and in the event that the appropriate civil penalty taking into 
account the degree of culpability and harm is lower than the cost of works 
needed to remedy the disrepair, then the civil penalty will be adjusted 
upwards. 

5.11. Rent repayment orders can be applied for by either a tenant or a local 
authority where a landlord has co
[...]
ough on residents and businesses that are selfish and cause 
harm to others. 

7.1.2. The Policy supports Outcome 5 ‘People live well and for longer’ by 
using our enforcement powers to bring about housing improvements to 
give everyone the life chances afforded to them by living in a good 
quality, stable home.   

7.2. Legal Implications

7.2.1. The Housing and Planning Act 2016 introduced statutory powers for 
local authorities to use civil penalties as an alternative to prosecution, 
and extended the purposes for which rent repayment orders can be 
used. These powers commenced on 6 April 2017. Statutory guidance 
issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government on 
that date stipulated that local housing authorities must have regard to the 
guidance in the exercise of their functions. 

7.2.2. By publishing its Policy, the Council has fulfilled the statutory 
requirements that it must have documented its own policy on the 
justification factors for using civil penalties and how it will calculate the 
level of penalty, and when it will apply for rent repayment orders. 

7.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1. Income received from a civil penalty or a rent repayment order can be 
retained by the local housing authority provided that it is used to further 
the local authority’s statutory functions in relation to their enforcement 
activities covering the private rented sector. 

7.4. Equality Implications

7.4.1. The aim of the Policy is to outline a transparent and consistent 
approach to enforcement across Cheshire East. As a consequence there 
are no quality implications. 

7.5. Rural Community Implications

7.5.1. There are no specific implications for rural communities.  

7.6. Human Resources Implications

7.6.1. No extra resources are needed to implement the amended Policy; civil 
penalties can be used as an alternative to existing powers.  



7.7. Public Health Implications

7.7.1. The Policy will facilitate services which directly impact on publi
[...]
 costs in connection with work in default. The 
Council will also take action to recover the costs incurred in carrying out works associated 
with Emergency Remedial Action. 
 
Civil Penalties  



Page 6 of 35 

 

 
The Housing and Planning Act 2016 introduced new powers for local authorities to use 
civil penalties for the following offences under the Housing Act 2004 as an alternative to 
prosecution. 
 

 Failure to comply with an Improvement Notice (section 30);  

 Offences in relation to licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (section 72);  

 Offences in relation to licensing of houses under Part 3 of the Act (section 95);  

 Offences of contravention of an overcrowding notice (section 139)  

 Failure to comply with management regulations in respect of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (section 234).  

 
The maximum penalty is £30,000. The amount of penalty is to be determined by the 
Council in each case, having regard to statutory guidance which sets out the factors to 
take into account when deciding on the appropriate level of penalty. Only one penalty can 
be imposed in respect of the same offence. More information about how we will determine 
whether a civil penalty is an appropriate course of action, and how the penalty will be 
calculated, is contained within Appendix D.  
 

e) Information sharing 
 
Matters concerning non-compliance may be shared, where appropriate and in public 
interest, with other enforcement agencies. This could include situations where there is a 
shared or complementary enforcement role with other agencies such as the Police, Home 
Office, Fire & Rescue Service, Health & Safety Executive and other Council departments.   
 
Requests for information will be administered having regard to the Freedom of Information 
Act 2001 and the Data Protection Act 1998. 
 
 

f) Partnership working 
 
Partnership working with like-minded agencies and departments will lead to a healthier 
housing stock and will ensure consistent and targ
[...]
Credit.   





Cheshire East Council
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: 1st August 2017 

Report of: Executive Director, Place

Subject/Title: ECO Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold, Housing and Planning

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report sets out how Cheshire East Council will increase opportunities 
for vulnerable residents to live in safe, warm homes that they can afford to 
heat and safeguard their physical and mental wellbeing. We want Cheshire 
East to remain a green, sustainable place and our people to live well and 
for longer. Our ‘energy vision’ is a bold but achievable statement and is 
split into three strands:

 Affordable energy for residents
 Growing energy businesses – developing a local energy economy
 Independent energy – secure, decentralised and locally managed 

energy

1.2. As part of our commitment to securing affordable energy for our residents, 
the Council delivers and supports a number of local initiatives, including 
fairer energy pricing through Fairerpower, home repairs grants and loans, 
promoting better energy use and multi agency working to keep people safe 
in winter. The Government’s recent change to the obligation placed on 
energy suppliers to invest in energy saving measures has presented an 
opportunity to extend the help that is offered to vulnerable people in 
Cheshire East. 

1.3. By publishing an ECO Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent setting out 
how residents can qualify for discretionary help with keeping warm at 
home, energy suppliers and their agents and contractors will be able to 
extend the help they offer with insulation and heating to a wider group of 
residents who are in fuel poverty or are vulnerable to the effects of cold. All 
residents across the Borough who meet the criteria are eligible to apply for 
help. The final decision on whether residents will receive assistance will be 
made by the energy suppliers.  



2. Recommendation

2.1. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder:

 Approves the ECO Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent, and

 Authorises the Executive Director, Place to put all necessary steps in 
place to implement the Statement of Intent. 

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. The Council could opt to not publish a Statement of Intent using the flexible 
powers granted by central Government, however Cheshire East is 
committed to providing opportunities for vulnerable residents to access 
funding for energy saving measures that they would otherwise be unable to 
access. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. Cheshire East has a new opportunity to engage with energy suppliers to 
increase the number of energy saving measures that are delivered to 
people in fuel poverty or are vulnerable to the effects of cold in our area, 
who may not be in receipt of income related benefits. To implement this 
flexible approach, we must publish a Statement of Intent in which we set 
out the criteria we will use to identify eligible households. 

4.2. Health and Wellbeing Boards have a duty to produce a Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) for their area, which identifies health and social 
care needs, how well these are being met and opportunities for 
improvement to inform decision making. The JSNA for Cheshire East 
identifies excess winter deaths as an issue for our area, with an estimated 
370 excess winter deaths during 2014-15, above the national average. 
Fuel poverty is a significant issue affecting our communities, with an 
estimated 10.1% of households in Cheshire East needing to spend a 
disproportionate amount of their income on heating their home, rising to 
26.2% in St Johns in Crewe, the worst affected ward. 

4.3. Publication of a Statement of Intent is consistent with recommended 
actions within the JSNA to target flu vaccinations and winter warmth 
initaitives to older people, particularly those who are aged 85 and over, and 
to people with dementia or Alzheimer’s disease, and respiratory conditions. 

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The Energy Company Obligation is a government energy efficiency 
scheme to help reduce carbon emissions and tackle fuel poverty. It was 
introduced in April 2013 and has undergone a number of amendments, the 
most recent being implemented in April 2017. 



5.2. The scheme provides for a range of energy efficiency measures to be 
funded by the largest energy suppliers, including insulation and 
replacement boilers. The primary focus of the scheme is to improve the 
ability of low income and vulnerable households to heat their home, but 
also extends to reducing carbon emissions for other households through 
lower cost measures. 

5.3. As of January 2017, the ECO scheme has delivered energy efficiency 
measures to 10,064 households in Cheshire East, of which 4,147 are low 
income and vulnerable households, or households in specified areas of low 
income. 

5.4. The Government’s Spending Review 2015 announced plans for a supplier 
obligation to run for five years from April 2017 at an estimated level of £640 
million per year, rising with inflation. Energy suppliers are expected to 
provide support to households who meet mandated eligibility criteria, but 
will also be able to achieve up to 10% of their obligation for low income and 
vulnerable households by installing energy saving measures in households 
declared eligible by local authorities using their ECO Flexible Eligibility 
powers. The ECO scheme is due to run until 30 September 2018, and the 
Government expects to consult on the future of the scheme post-October 
2018 later in 2017.

5.5. ECO Flexible Eligibility is an opportunity for local authorities to set local 
criteria to be able to refer households to suppliers for support, in 
recognition of the fact that not all households that need support with 
improving their homes necessarily receive income related benefits. The 
purpose of ECO Flexible Eligibility is to identify private households that 
may benefit from energy saving measures and are:

i. Fuel poor households, especially those that are not in receipt of 
Affordable Warmth eligible benefits, and the estimated 20% of fuel 
poor households that are not in receipt of any benefits; and

ii. Low income household that are vulnerable to the effects of living in a 
cold home. 

5.6. The final decision on whether a household receives an ECO measure will 
be made by the energy suppliers or their agents / contractors. By providing 
a Flexible Eligibility Declaration for a household, the Council cannot provide 
a guarantee that measures will be installed, as the final decision will 
depend on the following factors:

i. A survey carried out by the supplier’s agent / contractor and the cost 
of installation, and 

ii. The energy savings that can be achieved for a property, and
iii. Whether suppliers have achieved their targets or require further 

measures to meet their ECO targets

5.7. Whilst the Council is unable to guarantee that a measure will be installed, 
by publishing a Statement of Intent it is increasing opportunities for 



residents to benefit from energy saving measures being provided by 
energy suppliers and their agents / contractors.  

5.8. The Statement of Intent sets out our local criteria for qualifying households, 
and is compliant with the aims of the original intention of ECO Flexible 
Eligibility. 

5.9. To meet the eligibility criteria, households must have savings less than 
£8,000 and a household without children must have a net household 
income of less than £19,000, or for households with children the income 
must be less than £26,000, and meet one or more of the following criteria: 

 The property is likely to have high energy costs, and/or 
 Someone in the household is in a vulnerable group or has a health 

condition which makes them more susceptible to the effects of cold. 

5.10. The income criteria for households with no children has been selected 
based on the l
[...]
ating qualifying action 
at the premises; and on or after publication of its statement of intent, the 
local authority has made a statement in writing that, in the opinion of the 
local authority, the premises are occupied by a household living in fuel 
poverty; or that the premises are occupied by a household living on a low 
income and vulnerable to the effects of living in a cold home.

7.2.2. Cheshire East does not have a statutory duty to operate an ECO 
flexible eligibility scheme. The Council may however consider using its 
discretionary power to do so, and if it chooses to utilise this discretionary 
power, then it must publish a Statement of Intent. 

7.2.3. By publishing a Statement of Intent which details the eligibility criteria 
that it will use, the Council has fulfilled the mandatory requirements to 
enable it to issue a written declaration to energy suppliers that a 
household would benefit from an energy saving measure under flexible 
eligibility. 

7.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1. There are no financial implications. Publication of a Statement of Intent 
enables energy suppliers and their agents or contractors to deliver 
energy saving measures to eligible households in Cheshire East at no 
cost to the local authority. Promotion of the scheme will be undertaken 
primarily through the energy suppliers and their agents / contractors and 
through existing partnership mechanisms; any joint promotional activity 
will be at nil cost to the authority. 

7.4. Equality Implications

7.4.1. The Statement of Intent will enable Cheshire East to deliver efficient 
and effective services to groups with protected characteristics who are 
vulnerable, in particular but not limited to older people and people with a 
disability. 



7.5. Rural Community Implications

7.5.1. The Energy Company Obligation was amended in April 2017 to place a 
stronger focus on tackling off gas properties, so that energy suppliers 
have to commit more expenditure in rural areas. 

7.
[...]
 & Adaptations Manager
Tel. No.: 01270 686653
Email: karen.whitehead@cheshireeast.gov.uk





Appendix A 

ECO Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent 

Process 

 

Energy saving measures installed by a contractor appointed 
by the Energy Supplier 

Energy Supplier carries out survey and checks whether the 
property is eligible for any energy saving measures  

Issue Declaration confirming  the resident's eligibility to 
Energy Supplier 

Eligibility check by Strategic Housing team 

Resident contacts Strategic Housing team /  

Referral from partner organisations 





 

 

 

 

Energy Company Obligation  

Flexible Eligibility 

 
Statement of Intent 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Version 1.0 published August 2017 



1. Introduction 

 

1.1   The Energy Company Obligation (ECO) is an obligation on energy suppliers 

aimed at helping households cut their energy bills and reduce carbon emissions 

by installing energy saving measures. As of January 2017, it has delivered 

energy efficiency measures to 10,064 households in Cheshire East, of which 

4,147 are low income and vulnerable households, or households in specified 

areas of low income.  

 

1.2   The Government’s Spending Review 2015 announced plans for a supplier 

obligation to run for five years from April 2017 at an estimated level of £640 

million per year, rising with inflation. Energy suppliers are expected to provide 

support to households who meet mandated eligibility criteria, but will also be able 

to achieve up to 10% of their obligation for low income and vulnerable 

households by installing energy saving measures in households declared eligible 

by local authorities using their ECO Flexible Eligibility powers.  

 

1.3   ECO Flexible Eligibility is an opportunity for local authorities to set local criteria 

to be able to refer households to suppliers for support, in recognition of the fact 

that not all households that need support with improving their homes necessarily 

receive income related benefits. The purpose of ECO Flexible Eligibility is to 

identify private households that may benefit from energy saving measures and 

are: 

 

i. Fuel poor households, especially those that are not in receipt of Affordable 

Warmth eligible benefits, and the estimated 20% of fuel poor households 

that are not in receipt of any benefits; and 

ii. Low income household that are vulnerable to the effects of living in a cold 

home.  

 

1.4   We want Cheshire East to remain a green, sustainable place and our people to 

live well and for longer. Our ‘energy vision’ is a bold but achievable statement 

and is split into three strands: 

 

 Affordable energy – putting residents first 

 Growing energy businesses – developing a local energy economy 

 Independent energy – secure, decentralised and locally managed energy 

 

1.5   As part of our commitment to securing affordable energy for our residents, the 

Council delivers and supports a number of local initiatives: 

 

 Fairer energy pricing – the Council’s Fairerpower scheme offers residents a 

more affordable deal on their energy and helps combat fuel poverty 



 Improving homes, improving lives – the Council supports low income 

households to access grants and loans to improve comfort in the home 

through boiler repairs and replacements and installing first time central 

heating systems 

 Promoting better energy use – partner organisations promote better energy 

use through a telephone advice line, targeted support for vulnerable 

households, and energy efficiency advice in our communities  

 Keeping people safe in winter – The multi-agency Extreme Weather 

partnership works together to ensure residents can access emergency 

measures during the winter and identifies households most at risk of cold.  

 

1.6   Cheshire East Council is committed to putting residents first, and has elected to 

publish a Statement of Intent detailing the ECO Flexible Eligibility criteria against 

which residents will be assessed for energy saving measures, helping them to 

live in safe, warm homes that they can afford to heat. 

 

1.7   The final decision on whether a household receives an ECO measure will be 

made by the energy suppliers or their agents / contractors. By providing a 

Flexible Eligibility Declaration for a household, the Council cannot provide a 

guarantee that measures will be installed, as the final decision will depend on the 

following factors: 

 

i. A survey carried out by the supplier’s agent / contractor and the cost of 

installation, and  

ii. The energy savings that can be achieved for a property, and 

iii. Whether suppliers have achieved their targets or require further measures 

to meet their ECO targets 

 

1.8   Whilst the Council is unable to guarantee that a measure will be installed, by 

publishing a Statement of Intent it is increasing opportunities for residents to 

benefit from energy saving measures being provided by energy suppliers and 

their agents / contractors.   

  



 

2. Identifying eligible households 

 

2.1   ECO Flexible Eligibility is available to private sector households, including 

owner occupiers and private tenants.  

 

2.2   Households must meet either the ‘Fuel Poverty (Low Income High Energy 

Costs)’ criteria, OR the ‘Low Income Vulnerable to Cold’ criteria.  

 

2.3   Fuel Poverty (Low Income High Energy Costs) Criteria 

 

2.3.1 Households must be assessed as being on a low income AND have high 

energy costs.   

 

2.3.2 Low income (TABLE 1): 

Household composition Annual household 
income 

Household savings 
threshold 

Household with no 
children under the age of 
16 

£19,0001  
 

£8,000 
 Households with 1 or 

more child under the age 
of 16 

£26,0002 

 

2.3.2.1 Income is defined as income from all sources such as net earnings 

(after tax), income from savings and investments, pensions, and all benefits 

excluding housing benefit and council tax support.  

 

2.3.3   H

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017 at Room G1 - Ground Floor, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Arnold, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning

Officers

Karen Whitehead, Housing Standards & Adaptations Manager
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

13 HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning considered a report on a 
draft Service Specific Housing Enforcement Policy.

The Housing and Planning Act 2016 introduced a range of measures to 
tackle poor landlords, including civil penalties of up to £30,000 as an 
alternative to prosecution for certain specified offences, and the extension 
of rent repayments orders to cover additional offences.  Both changes 
came into effect on 6 April 2017.

Statutory guidance issued on 6 April 2017 detailed the requirement for 
local housing authorities to develop and document their own policy on 
when to apply these sanctions and should decide each case 
independently.

Civil penalties could be used as an alternative to prosecution for certain 
offences under the Housing Act 2004. Unlike civil penalty notices in other 
areas of the Council’s regulatory powers, civil penalties for housing 
offences could not be applied as on the spot fines. They could be used as 
the culmination of a process where a landlord had failed to carry out 
corrective actions that the Council required from them and the appeal and 
notice periods had expired.



The amended service specific Enforcement Policy in relation to Housing 
detailed how the Council would establish whether the circumstances of the 
housing offence(s) warranted a civil penalty or prosecution.

RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder

1 approves the Service Specific Housing Enforcement Policy that is 
appended to the Cheshire East Enforcement Policy.

2 authorises the Executive Director of Place to put all necessary steps 
in place to implement the Policy.

14 ECO FLEXIBLE ELIGIBILITY STATEMENT OF INTENT 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning considered a report on an 
Energy Company Obligation Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent setting 
out how residents could qualify for discretionary help with keeping warm at 
home.

The Energy Company Obligation was a government energy efficiency 
scheme to help reduce carbon emissions and tackle fuel poverty. It was 
introduced in April 2013 and had undergone a number of amendments, the 
most recent being implemented in April 2017.

The scheme provided for a range of energy efficiency measures to be 
funded by the largest energy suppliers, including insulation and 
replacement boilers. The primary focus of the scheme was to improve the 
ability of low income and vulnerable households to heat their home, but 
also extended to reducing carbon emissions for other households through 
lower cost measures.

ECO Flexible Eligibility was an opportunity for local authorities to set local 
criteria to be able to refer households to suppliers for support, in 
recognition of the fact that not all households that needed support with 
improving their homes necessarily received income related benefits.  The 
purpose of ECO Flexible Eligibility was to identify private households that 
may benefit from energy saving measures and were fuel poor households 
and low income households.

The final decision on whether a household received an ECO measure 
would be made by the energy supplier or their agents/contractors. By 
publishing a Statement of Intent the Council was increasing opportunities 
for residents to benefit from energy saving measures provided by energy 
suppliers and their agents/contractors.



RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder

1 approves the ECO Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent.

2  authorises the Executive Director, Place to put all necessary steps in 
place to implement the Statement of Intent.

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 2.35 pm

Councillor A Arnold (presiding)


